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[RXM]  EUTIESTZIANEY R ILE
(technologically neutral)

“Principles and guidelines for the community‘s audiovisual policy in the digital age”  Brussels, 14.12.1999C0M(1999) 657

final

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?2uri=CELEX:51999DC065 7 & from—EN

[[=E]] - Be the minimum necessary to meet those objectives;
- Further enhance legal certainty in a dynamic market;
- Aim to be technologically neutral;
- Be enforced as closely as possible to the activities being regulated.

— ...

“A common regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services” (Framework Directive).

Directive 2002/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/en/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32002L.0021

Article 8 Policy objectives and regulatory principles

1. (FFE&) Member States shall ensure that in carrying out the regulatory tasks specified in this Directive and the Specific Directives, in particular those designed to ensure
effective competition, national regulatory authorities take the utmost account of the desirability of making regulations technologically neutral.


https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:51999DC0657&from=EN
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/en/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32002L0021

TDO—H T, AT V7E=LLTCOITEIERE
\:_’Z%FE?Z;EF]/\ (ERINETEE= Council of Europe)

» [New Notion of Media #T UL AT + LS DHEE |

Recommendation CM/Rec(2011)7 of the Committee of Ministers fo member stafes on a new notion of media, (Adopted by the
Committee of Ministers on 21 September 2011 af the 1121st meeting of the Ministers’ Deputies)

il

https://search.coe.int/cm/Pages/result_details.aspx2ObjectiD=09000016805cc2c0
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= Audiovisual Media Services Directive (avmsD)

= a REVISED media framework for the 215t century [ #AVMsD #CigitalSingleMarket

e m New rules for
A —
+ E + .n. a level playing field

Traditioral TV broadcasters Video on Demand Video-sharing platforms
(V0D) providers

AVMSD
(2018/1808)

Videc-sharing platforrrs and sodal media wsed for sharing
video content will now need to protect minors from harmful
content, protect citzens from incitement to viclerce and
hatred and from illegal content

Strengthened rules against hate
speech and terrorist content across
the EU: on TV, VOD and now also on
video-sharing platformns.

They will also need to respect certain advertising nules and
to indicate when user generated videos have an advertising
purpose. Video-sharing platforms will also be encouraged to
reduce the sxposure of children to ads forurheatthy foods. Eroadcasters will be given mere flexibility as to when
ads can be shown, but these still cannot make more than
2% of broadcast time during the day (&00 - 1£:00) and
during prime time (18:00 - 2400}

Independence of audiovisual regulators
will be reinforced so that their work is not European works will be
i i better promoted on VOD
influenced by their governments or industry. mwimsl'rat e — e
share of their ctalogues , \ protect the most vulnerable are
4 bt will need to be devoted to 30% reinforced, in particular to protect children
'y o mE European content. from advertising for alcohol or unhealthy
E“[ \ J/ . foods.
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MEDIA UNIVERSE 3Q 2022

Fox Western focus

Discovery+ ) AB:ZC
HBOMax Libedty ews
92M subs

‘ ESPN, Disney Ch

WBD X ot
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CN
$202

TNT,
TBS, tr imal
Cartoon Travel,

Disney

221M subs

Crown

P Media
ESPN+ -

4 AMCN

/ $1B

/

, HotStar

Microsoft
$1.9T

B Netflix

$100B

220M subs

\
Marvel
Lucas
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(LEFR] “The King Is Dead”
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USD million

20114

=111.06M)

1K)L=79.761 11—Q

Rank Compan

r

-

© o N »h W N

Walt Disney

DirecTV

Time Warner

News Corporation (")

Twenty First Century Fox Inc.

Sony

Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)
NBC Universal

Comcast Corporation ®

Vivendi Universal ®

Viacom ")

Dish DBS Corporation

CBS Corp.

Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)
Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)
Gamestop Corporation

Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and senvices) ©
Liberty Interactive Corp. ©

ARD

BBC (Group)

Nintendo

Bertelsmann

Fuji Media Holdings Inc.

Globo - Comunicagao e Participagoes S.A.
Mediaset

France Télévisions

NHK

Activision Blizzard ®

Grupo Televisa

Tokyo Broadcasting System

Discovery Communications Inc.

Electronic Arts

RAI

Nippon Television Network

ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG

TF1

ITV PLC

Netflix

Naspers

HSN Inc.

Sirius XM Radio

CC Media Holding Inc.

TV Asahi Corporation

ZDF

Warner Music Group

Cinemark Inc.

Univision Communications Inc (est.)
Scripps Networks

Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)
Modern Times Group MTG AB

Coun
US PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC

Activities

us v

US PROD, DIS, TV, VID
US PROD, DIS, TV, VID
US PROD, DIS, TV, VID
JP PROD, DIS, VG

US VG, VoD, IT software
US TV, PROD, DIS

us v

FR PROD, DIS, TV, VG
US TV, PROD, DIS

UsS TV, RET

US TV, RAD

US Retail (Music, VID, VG)
US VG, IPTV software
US VG (retail)

US MUS, VOD

us v

DE TV, RAD

GB TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID

JP VG
DE TV, PROD, DIS
JP. TV, PROD, Others
BR TV, PROD
IT TV, PROD, DIS
FR TV
JP TV, RAD
UsS VG
MX TV, RAD, CIN, others
JP TV, PROD, DIS
us v
Us VG
IT TV, RAD, PROD, DIS
JP TV
DE TV, RAD, PROD, VoD
FR TV, PROD, DIS
GB TV
US VoD, retail
ZA TV
us v
US RAD
US RAD
JP TV, MUS, VID
DE TV
US REC
UsS EXH
US TV, RAD, REC
us v
US Open platform
SE TV, RAD

2011
29,096
27,226
25,928
24,840
24,232
22,555
19,945
18,050
16,596
16,546
14,914
14,048
11,767
10,667

9,599
9,550
9,373
8,268
8,091
8,005
7,871
7,528
7,120
5,892
5,631
5,542
5,505
4,755
4,495
4,212
4,168
4,143
4,051
3,582
3,568
3,391
3,309
3,204
3,132
3,069
3,015
2,986
2,894
2,580
2,311
2,280
2,200
2,072
2,000
1,956

EUR million 1KJ)L=106.73M 11—0O
Rank Compan Count
Comcast (" us
The Walt Disney Company
AT&T ™
Apple Inc. @
Sony
ViacomCBS @
Netflix
Microsoft )

Google Inc. ©

Charter Communications ("
Vivendi

Nintendo

Dish DBS Corporation

Fox Corporation 7
Discovery Inc.

Amazon Prime Video ©
Activision Blizzard

Sirius XM Radio

ARD

RTL Group

NHK

BBC

Sinclair Broadcasting Group
Electronic Arts

Altice (1)

Fuji Media Holdings Inc.
ProSiebenSat.1 Media
Warner Music Group

Grupo Televisa

Albaba @ N
Qv CN
Nippon Television Network

[\

France Télévisions

Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.

Vodafone ")

Gruppo Mediaset

Tokyo Broadcasting System

Bouygues "

iHeart Media Inc. ("

Liberty Global "

RAI

AMC Networks

Rogers Communications ")

ZDF

Univision Communications Inc.

MultiChoice Group

TV Asahi Corporation

(10)

2020%F

=121.87M)

2020
59,572.7
58,380.8
51,700.2
48,006.1
35,199.7
22,137.1
21,884.1
20,030.2
19,823.1
17,335.0
16,749.2
16,090.0
14,216.9
11,010.3
10,819.7

9,342.5
7,211.9
7,079.3
7,039.0
6,934.6
6,527.4
6,017.0
5,822.8
5,674.4
5,203.1
4,823.5
4,441.3
4,202.6
4,047.0
3,984.7
3,970.8
3,960.3
3,772.5
3,163.1
3,125.8
3,047.5
2,802.9
2,741.9
2,638.8
2,632.4
2,625.1
2,581.2
2,580.0
2,508.7
2,464.5

n.a.
2,233.1
2,225.4
2,186.7
2,138.4

AT+ VEEFREE RX—X

iR 5 0 X551 71
Rl (FRZ 3 REDNRRS.

[EEBEEICEOED] X, REEAS TV PY—EX BRE - L EHIfE Bt
Bre. IR—LETHA, FEEFE. E5 AT —A RBEEREONE. T—X/I\—TORRED
£X,

[EFRVED] FRESELSOTITAS N (B, TERM, T—TJIL=Ry hD—T, fi
FIRE) FEFT.

ST, A=—RAKSUT, ARO—EDAEEET—720.

Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on
On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to
Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and
Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.

On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner
On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off of its wholly owned subsidiary,
Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

20114FhR £

Source: European Audiovisual Observatory
Yearbook Online Premium Service 2014

© European Audiovisual Observatory

(1) Excludes telecoms activities.
(2) Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.
(3) 2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.
Gaming and advertising activities.
Gaming revenues.
YouTube revenues.
Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.
Estimate.
Gaming revenues.
Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.
Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.
Digital media & Entertainment revenues.
IHM division revenues.

20204EhR £

Source: European Audiovisual Observatory © European Audiovisual Observatory
Yearbook 2021




2011

		T.1.2  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover (2009-2013)

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products.

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumers' electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		USD million



		Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011

		1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096

		2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226

		3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928

		4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840

		5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232

		6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555

		7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945

		8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050

		9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596

		10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546

		11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914

		12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048

		13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767

		14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667

		15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599

		16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550

		17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373

		18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268

		19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091

		20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005

		21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871

		22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528

		23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120

		24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892

		25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631

		26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542

		27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505

		28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755

		29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495

		30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212

		31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168

		32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143

		33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582

		35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568

		36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391

		37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309

		38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204

		39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132

		40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069

		41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015

		42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986

		48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894

		43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580

		44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311

		45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280

		46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200

		47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072

		48		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000

		49		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956

		50		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

		51		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

		52		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

		53		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

		54		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

		55		Starz		US		TV		1,615

		56		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64



		(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

		(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.

		(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.

		(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.

		(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

		(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  

		(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.

		(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).

		(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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combine

				USD million				1ドル＝79.76円　1ユーロ＝111.06円） エン エン								EUR million						1ドル＝106.73円　1ユーロ＝121.87円） エン エン



				Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011				Rank		Company		Country		2020

				1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096				1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

				2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226				2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

				3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928				3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

				4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840				4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

				5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232				5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

				6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555				6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

				7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945				7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

				8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050				8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

				9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596				9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

				10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546				10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

				11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914				11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

				12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048				12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

				13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767				13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

				14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667				14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

				15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599				15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

				16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550				16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

				17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373				17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

				18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268				18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

				19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091				19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

				20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005				20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

				21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871				21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

				22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528				22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

				23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120				23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

				24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892				24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

				25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631				25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

				26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542				26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

				27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505				27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

				28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755				28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

				29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495				29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

				30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212				30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

				31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168				31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

				32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143				32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

				33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051				33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

				35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568				35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

				36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391				36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

				37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309				37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

				38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204				38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

				39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132				39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

				40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069				40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

				41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015				41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

				42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986				42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

				48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894				48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

				43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580				43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

				44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311				44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

				45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280				45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

				46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200				46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

				47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072				47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

				49		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000				49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

				50		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956				50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4

				51		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

				52		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

				53		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

				54		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

				55		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

				56		Starz		US		TV		1,615

				57		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

				58



				(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.										(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

				(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.										(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

				(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.										(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

				(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.										(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

				(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.										(5)		Gaming revenues.

				(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.										(6)		YouTube revenues.

				(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  										(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

				(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.										(8)		Estimate.

				(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).										(9)		Gaming revenues.

				(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.										(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

																(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

				Source: European Audiovisual Observatory												(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

				© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 												(13)		IHM division revenues.
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2020

		PLAY-GLOB  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumer electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		EUR million

		Rank		Company		Country		2020

		1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

		2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

		3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

		4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

		5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

		6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

		7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

		8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

		9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

		10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

		11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

		12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

		13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

		14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

		15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

		16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

		17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

		18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

		19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

		20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

		21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

		22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

		23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

		24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

		25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

		26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

		27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

		28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

		29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

		30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

		31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

		32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

		33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

		35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

		36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

		37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

		38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

		39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

		40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

		41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

		42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

		48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

		43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

		44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

		45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

		46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

		47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

		49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

		50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4



		(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

		(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

		(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

		(5)		Gaming revenues.

		(6)		YouTube revenues.

		(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

		(8)		Estimate.

		(9)		Gaming revenues.

		(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

		(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

		(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

		(13)		IHM division revenues.



		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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2011

		T.1.2  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover (2009-2013)

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products.

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumers' electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		USD million



		Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011

		1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096

		2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226

		3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928

		4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840

		5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232

		6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555

		7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945

		8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050

		9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596

		10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546

		11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914

		12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048

		13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767

		14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667

		15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599

		16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550

		17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373

		18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268

		19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091

		20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005

		21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871

		22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528

		23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120

		24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892

		25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631

		26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542

		27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505

		28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755

		29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495

		30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212

		31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168

		32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143

		33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582

		35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568

		36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391

		37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309

		38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204

		39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132

		40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069

		41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015

		42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986

		48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894

		43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580

		44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311

		45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280

		46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200

		47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072

		48		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000

		49		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956

		50		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

		51		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

		52		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

		53		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

		54		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

		55		Starz		US		TV		1,615

		56		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64



		(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

		(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.

		(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.

		(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.

		(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

		(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  

		(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.

		(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).

		(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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combine

				USD million				1ドル＝79.76円　1ユーロ＝111.06円） エン エン								EUR million						1ドル＝106.73円　1ユーロ＝121.87円） エン エン



				Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011				Rank		Company		Country		2020

				1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096				1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

				2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226				2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

				3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928				3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

				4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840				4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

				5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232				5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

				6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555				6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

				7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945				7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

				8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050				8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

				9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596				9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

				10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546				10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

				11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914				11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

				12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048				12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

				13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767				13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

				14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667				14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

				15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599				15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

				16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550				16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

				17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373				17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

				18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268				18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

				19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091				19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

				20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005				20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

				21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871				21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

				22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528				22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

				23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120				23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

				24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892				24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

				25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631				25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

				26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542				26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

				27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505				27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

				28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755				28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

				29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495				29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

				30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212				30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

				31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168				31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

				32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143				32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

				33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051				33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

				35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568				35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

				36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391				36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

				37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309				37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

				38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204				38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

				39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132				39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

				40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069				40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

				41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015				41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

				42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986				42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

				48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894				48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

				43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580				43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

				44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311				44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

				45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280				45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

				46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200				46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

				47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072				47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

				49		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000				49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

				50		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956				50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4

				51		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

				52		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

				53		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

				54		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

				55		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

				56		Starz		US		TV		1,615

				57		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

				58



				(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.										(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

				(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.										(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

				(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.										(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

				(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.										(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

				(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.										(5)		Gaming revenues.

				(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.										(6)		YouTube revenues.

				(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  										(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

				(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.										(8)		Estimate.

				(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).										(9)		Gaming revenues.

				(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.										(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

																(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

				Source: European Audiovisual Observatory												(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

				© European Audiovisual Observatory												(13)		IHM division revenues.
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																Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

																© European Audiovisual Observatory
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2020

		PLAY-GLOB  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumer electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		EUR million

		Rank		Company		Country		2020

		1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

		2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

		3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

		4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

		5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

		6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

		7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

		8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

		9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

		10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

		11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

		12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

		13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

		14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

		15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

		16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

		17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

		18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

		19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

		20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

		21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

		22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

		23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

		24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

		25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

		26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

		27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

		28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

		29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

		30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

		31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

		32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

		33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

		35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

		36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

		37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

		38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

		39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

		40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

		41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

		42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

		48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

		43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

		44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

		45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

		46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

		47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

		49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

		50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4



		(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

		(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

		(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

		(5)		Gaming revenues.

		(6)		YouTube revenues.

		(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

		(8)		Estimate.

		(9)		Gaming revenues.

		(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

		(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

		(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

		(13)		IHM division revenues.



		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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2011

		T.1.2  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover (2009-2013)

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products.

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumers' electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		USD million



		Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011

		1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096

		2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226

		3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928

		4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840

		5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232

		6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555

		7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945

		8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050

		9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596

		10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546

		11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914

		12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048

		13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767

		14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667

		15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599

		16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550

		17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373

		18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268

		19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091

		20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005

		21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871

		22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528

		23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120

		24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892

		25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631

		26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542

		27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505

		28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755

		29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495

		30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212

		31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168

		32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143

		33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582

		35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568

		36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391

		37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309

		38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204

		39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132

		40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069

		41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015

		42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986

		48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894

		43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580

		44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311

		45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280

		46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200

		47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072

		48		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000

		49		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956

		50		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

		51		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

		52		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

		53		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

		54		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

		55		Starz		US		TV		1,615

		56		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64



		(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

		(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.

		(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.

		(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.

		(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

		(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  

		(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.

		(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).

		(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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combine

				USD million				1ドル＝79.76円　1ユーロ＝111.06円） エン エン								EUR million						1ドル＝106.73円　1ユーロ＝121.87円） エン エン



				Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011				Rank		Company		Country		2020

				1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096				1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

				2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226				2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

				3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928				3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

				4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840				4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

				5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232				5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

				6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555				6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

				7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945				7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

				8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050				8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

				9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596				9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

				10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546				10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

				11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914				11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

				12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048				12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

				13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767				13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

				14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667				14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

				15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599				15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

				16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550				16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

				17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373				17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

				18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268				18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

				19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091				19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

				20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005				20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

				21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871				21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

				22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528				22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

				23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120				23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

				24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892				24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

				25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631				25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

				26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542				26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

				27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505				27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

				28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755				28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

				29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495				29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

				30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212				30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

				31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168				31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

				32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143				32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

				33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051				33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

				35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568				35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

				36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391				36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

				37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309				37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

				38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204				38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

				39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132				39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

				40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069				40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

				41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015				41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

				42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986				42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

				48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894				48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

				43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580				43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

				44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311				44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

				45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280				45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

				46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200				46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

				47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072				47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

				49		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000				49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

				50		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956				50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4

				51		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

				52		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

				53		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

				54		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

				55		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

				56		Starz		US		TV		1,615

				57		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

				58



				(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.										(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

				(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.										(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

				(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.										(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

				(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.										(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

				(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.										(5)		Gaming revenues.

				(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.										(6)		YouTube revenues.

				(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  										(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

				(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.										(8)		Estimate.

				(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).										(9)		Gaming revenues.

				(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.										(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

																(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

				Source: European Audiovisual Observatory												(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

				© European Audiovisual Observatory												(13)		IHM division revenues.

				Yearbook Online Premium Service 2014 

																Source: European Audiovisual Observatory				© European Audiovisual Observatory
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2020

		PLAY-GLOB  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumer electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		EUR million

		Rank		Company		Country		2020

		1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

		2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

		3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

		4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

		5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

		6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

		7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

		8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

		9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

		10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

		11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

		12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

		13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

		14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

		15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

		16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

		17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

		18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

		19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

		20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

		21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

		22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

		23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

		24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

		25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

		26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

		27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

		28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

		29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

		30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

		31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

		32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

		33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

		35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

		36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

		37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

		38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

		39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

		40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

		41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

		42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

		48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

		43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

		44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

		45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

		46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

		47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

		49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

		50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4



		(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

		(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

		(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

		(5)		Gaming revenues.

		(6)		YouTube revenues.

		(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

		(8)		Estimate.

		(9)		Gaming revenues.

		(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

		(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

		(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

		(13)		IHM division revenues.



		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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2011

		T.1.2  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover (2009-2013)

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products.

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumers' electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		USD million



		Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011

		1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096

		2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226

		3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928

		4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840

		5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232

		6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555

		7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945

		8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050

		9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596

		10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546

		11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914

		12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048

		13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767

		14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667

		15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599

		16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550

		17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373

		18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268

		19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091

		20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005

		21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871

		22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528

		23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120

		24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892

		25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631

		26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542

		27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505

		28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755

		29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495

		30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212

		31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168

		32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143

		33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582

		35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568

		36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391

		37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309

		38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204

		39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132

		40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069

		41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015

		42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986

		48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894

		43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580

		44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311

		45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280

		46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200

		47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072

		48		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000

		49		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956

		50		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

		51		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

		52		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

		53		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

		54		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

		55		Starz		US		TV		1,615

		56		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64



		(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

		(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.

		(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.

		(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.

		(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

		(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  

		(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.

		(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).

		(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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combine

				USD million				1ドル＝79.76円　1ユーロ＝111.06円） エン エン								EUR million						1ドル＝106.73円　1ユーロ＝121.87円） エン エン



				Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011				Rank		Company		Country		2020

				1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096				1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

				2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226				2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

				3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928				3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

				4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840				4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1								米国勢 ベイコクゼイ				欧州勢 オウシュウゼイ				日本勢 ニホンゼイ				中国勢 チュウゴクゼイ

				5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232				5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

				6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555				6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

				7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945				7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

				8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050				8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

				9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596				9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

				10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546				10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

				11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914				11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

				12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048				12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

				13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767				13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

				14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667				14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

				15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599				15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

				16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550				16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

				17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373				17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

				18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268				18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

				19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091				19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

				20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005				20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

				21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871				21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

				22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528				22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

				23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120				23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

				24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892				24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

				25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631				25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

				26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542				26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

				27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505				27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

				28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755				28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

				29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495				29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

				30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212				30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

				31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168				31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

				32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143				32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

				33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051				33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

				35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568				35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

				36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391				36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

				37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309				37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

				38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204				38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

				39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132				39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

				40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069				40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

				41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015				41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

				42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986				42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

				48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894				48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

				43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580				43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

				44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311				44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

				45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280				45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

				46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200				46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

				47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072				47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

				49		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000				49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

				50		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956				50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4

				51		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

				52		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

				53		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

				54		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

				55		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

				56		Starz		US		TV		1,615

				57		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

				58



				(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.										(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

				(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.										(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

				(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.										(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

				(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.										(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

				(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.										(5)		Gaming revenues.

				(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.										(6)		YouTube revenues.

				(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  										(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

				(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.										(8)		Estimate.

				(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).										(9)		Gaming revenues.

				(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.										(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

																(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

				Source: European Audiovisual Observatory												(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

				© European Audiovisual Observatory												(13)		IHM division revenues.

				Yearbook Online Premium Service 2014 

																Source: European Audiovisual Observatory				© European Audiovisual Observatory
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2020

		PLAY-GLOB  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumer electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		EUR million

		Rank		Company		Country		2020

		1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

		2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

		3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

		4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

		5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

		6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

		7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

		8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

		9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

		10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

		11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

		12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

		13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

		14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

		15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

		16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

		17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

		18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

		19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

		20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

		21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

		22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

		23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

		24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

		25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

		26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

		27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

		28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

		29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

		30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

		31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

		32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

		33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

		35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

		36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

		37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

		38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

		39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

		40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

		41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

		42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

		48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

		43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

		44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

		45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

		46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

		47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

		49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

		50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4



		(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

		(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

		(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

		(5)		Gaming revenues.

		(6)		YouTube revenues.

		(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

		(8)		Estimate.

		(9)		Gaming revenues.

		(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

		(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

		(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

		(13)		IHM division revenues.



		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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2011

		T.1.2  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover (2009-2013)

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products.

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumers' electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		USD million



		Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011

		1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096

		2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226

		3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928

		4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840

		5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232

		6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555

		7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945

		8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050

		9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596

		10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546

		11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914

		12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048

		13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767

		14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667

		15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599

		16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550

		17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373

		18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268

		19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091

		20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005

		21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871

		22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528

		23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120

		24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892

		25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631

		26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542

		27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505

		28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755

		29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495

		30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212

		31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168

		32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143

		33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582

		35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568

		36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391

		37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309

		38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204

		39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132

		40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069

		41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015

		42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986

		48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894

		43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580

		44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311

		45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280

		46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200

		47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072

		48		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000

		49		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956

		50		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

		51		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

		52		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

		53		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

		54		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

		55		Starz		US		TV		1,615

		56		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64



		(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.

		(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.

		(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.

		(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.

		(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.

		(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  

		(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.

		(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).

		(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.

		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 
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combine

				USD million				1ドル＝79.76円　1ユーロ＝111.06円） エン エン								EUR million						1ドル＝106.73円　1ユーロ＝121.87円） エン エン



				Rank		Company		Country		Activities		2011				Rank		Company		Country		2020

				1		Walt Disney		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID, REC		29,096				1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

				2		DirecTV 		US		TV		27,226				2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

				3		Time Warner 		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		25,928				3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

				4		News Corporation (1)		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,840				4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1								米国勢 ベイコクゼイ				欧州勢 オウシュウゼイ				日本勢 ニホンゼイ				中国勢 チュウゴクゼイ

				5		Twenty First Century Fox Inc.		US		PROD, DIS, TV, VID		24,232				5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

				6		Sony		JP		PROD, DIS, VG		22,555				6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

				7		Microsoft (Devices and Consumers - Licensing (4)		US		VG, VoD, IT software		19,945				7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

				8		NBC Universal		US		TV, PROD, DIS		18,050				8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

				9		Comcast Corporation (3)		US		TV		16,596				9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

				10		Vivendi Universal (8)		FR		PROD, DIS, TV, VG		16,546				10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

				11		Viacom (7)		US		TV, PROD, DIS		14,914				11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

				12		Dish DBS Corporation		US		TV, RET		14,048				12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

				13		CBS Corp. 		US		TV, RAD		11,767				13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

				14		Amazon Inc. (estimates of audiovisal media sales)		US		Retail (Music, VID, VG)		10,667				14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

				15		Microsoft (Entertainment and Devices Division)		US		VG, IPTV software		9,599				15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

				16		Gamestop Corporation		US		VG (retail)		9,550				16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

				17		Apple Inc. (iTunes, software and services) (5)		US		MUS, VOD		9,373				17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

				18		Liberty Interactive Corp. (9)		US		TV		8,268				18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

				19		ARD 		DE		TV, RAD		8,091				19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

				20		BBC (Group)		GB		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS, VID		8,005				20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

				21		Nintendo		JP		VG		7,871				21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

				22		Bertelsmann 		DE		TV, PROD, DIS		7,528				22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

				23		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		TV, PROD, Others		7,120				23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

				24		Globo - Comunicaçao e Participaçoes S.A. 		BR		TV, PROD 		5,892				24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

				25		Mediaset		IT		TV, PROD, DIS		5,631				25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

				26		France Télévisions		FR		TV		5,542				26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

				27		NHK		JP		TV, RAD		5,505				27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

				28		Activision Blizzard (8)		US		VG		4,755				28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

				29		Grupo Televisa		MX		TV, RAD, CIN, others		4,495				29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

				30		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		TV, PROD, DIS		4,212				30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

				31		Discovery Communications Inc.		US		TV		4,168				31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

				32		Electronic Arts		US		VG		4,143				32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

				33		RAI 		IT		TV, RAD, PROD, DIS		4,051				33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		TV		3,582				34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

				35		ProSiebenSat.1 Media AG 		DE		TV, RAD, PROD, VoD		3,568				35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

				36		TF1 		FR		TV, PROD, DIS		3,391				36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

				37		ITV PLC 		GB		TV		3,309				37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

				38		Netflix		US		VoD, retail		3,204				38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

				39		Naspers		ZA		TV		3,132				39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

				40		HSN Inc.		US		TV		3,069				40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

				41		Sirius XM Radio		US		RAD		3,015				41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

				42		CC Media Holding Inc.		US		RAD		2,986				42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

				48		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		TV, MUS, VID		2,894				48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

				43		ZDF		DE		TV		2,580				43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

				44		Warner Music Group 		US		REC		2,311				44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

				45		Cinemark Inc.		US		EXH		2,280				45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

				46		Univision Communications Inc  (est.)		US		TV, RAD, REC		2,200				46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

				47		Scripps Networks		US		TV		2,072				47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

				49		Google Inc. (estimates of YouTube revenues) (10)		US		Open platform		2,000				49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

				50		Modern Times Group MTG AB		SE		TV, RAD		1,956				50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4

				51		Regal Entertainment Group		US		EXH		1,843

				52		AMC Entertainment Inc.		US		EXH		1,773

				53		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		CA		TV, PROD, DIS		1,588

				54		Métropole Télévision (M6)		FR		TV, PROD		1,840

				55		SRG SSR 		CH		TV, RAD		1,794

				56		Starz		US		TV		1,615

				57		EDAM Acquisition Holdings		NL		PRODT, DIST		1,762

				58



				(1)		Turnover as at 30 June of year + 1.										(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

				(2)		Maltby Capital Ltd, a company owned by funds managed by Terra Firma, acquired EMI PLC on 17/08/2007. EMI was de-listed from London Stock exchange on 18/09/2007. On 04/10/2007 EMI ceased to be a public limited company and became EMI Group Ltd. The company was taken over in February 2011  by Citygroup. In November 2011, it was announced that EMI's recorded-music unit will be sold to Vivendi SA's Universal Music Group for USD 1.9 billion. A group spearheaded by Sony Corp.'s music division is to buy the publishing operation for USD 2.2 billions, according to a statement from the company. The takeover was authorised by the European Commission in September 2012 on the conditions that some labels to be sold.										(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

				(3)		On 28/01/2011, Comcast Corporation closed its transaction with General Electric Company to form a new company named NBCUniversal, LLC. Comcast now controls and owns 51% of NBCUniversal Holdings and GE owns the remaining 49%. As part of the Joint Venture Transaction, NBC Universal, Inc. was converted into a limited liability company named NBCUniversal Media, LLC (“NBCUniversal”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Holdings. Comcast contributed to NBCUniversal its national cable networks, its regional sports and news networks, some of its Internet businesses and other related assets (the “Comcast Content Business”). We exclude theme park revenues from data on audiovisual revenues.										(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

				(4)		Microsoft divisions were restructurated during the fiscal year 2013-2014. The "Devices and consumers - Licensing"  activities include videogames, Xbox Live services but also the sales of other consumer software.										(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

				(5)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.										(5)		Gaming revenues.

				(6)		Bankruptcy in 2010. The company was acquired in April 2011 by Dish DBS Corporation.										(6)		YouTube revenues.

				(7)		Data for 2010 are for 4 quarters calculated as at 31/09.  										(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

				(8)		On 25/07/2013 Activision Blizzard announced the purchase of 429 million shares from owner Vivendi for USD 5.83 billion, dropping the shareholder from a 63% stake to just 12% by the end of the deal in September.										(8)		Estimate.

				(9)		On 23/09/2011, Liberty Media Corporation completed a split-off  of its wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Interactive Corporation (formerly known as Liberty CapStarz, Inc.). Main audiovisual assets of Liberty Interactive Corp. are the QVC channels (US, Japan, Germany, UK, Italy).										(9)		Gaming revenues.

				(10)		Estimates by e-Marketers for 2011-2013 ; OBS estimates for 2009-2010.										(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

																(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

				Source: European Audiovisual Observatory				© European Audiovisual Observatory								(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

				Yearbook Online Premium Service 2014 												(13)		IHM division revenues.



																Source: European Audiovisual Observatory				© European Audiovisual Observatory

																Yearbook  2021









2020

		PLAY-GLOB  The worldwide 50 leading audiovisual companies by audiovisual turnover

		Includes activities in broadcasting, audiovisual on-demand services, film and TV production, distribution, exhibition, home video, recorded music, videogames, retail of audiovisual products

		Segments other than audiovisual (such as print publication, consumer electronics, cable networks, facilities) are not included.

		Data not available for some large companies in Asia, Australia and Middle East.



		EUR million

		Rank		Company		Country		2020

		1		Comcast (1)		US		59,572.7

		2		The Walt Disney Company		US		58,380.8

		3		AT&T (1)		US		51,700.2

		4		Apple Inc. (2)		US		48,006.1

		5		Sony		JP		35,199.7

		6		ViacomCBS (3)		US		22,137.1

		7		Netflix		US		21,884.1

		8		Microsoft (4)		US		20,030.2

		9		Tencent (5)		CN		19,823.1

		10		Google Inc. (6)		US		17,335.0

		11		Charter Communications (1)		US		16,749.2

		12		Vivendi 		FR		16,090.0

		13		Nintendo		JP		14,216.9

		14		Dish DBS Corporation		US		11,010.3

		15		Fox Corporation (7)		US		10,819.7

		16		Discovery Inc.		US		9,342.5

		17		Amazon Prime Video (8)		US		7,211.9

		18		Activision Blizzard 		US		7,079.3

		19		Sirius XM Radio		US		7,039.0

		20		NetEase (9)		CN		6,934.6

		21		ARD		DE		6,527.4

		22		RTL Group		LU		6,017.0

		23		NHK		JP		5,822.8

		24		BBC		GB		5,674.4

		25		Sinclair Broadcasting Group (10)		US		5,203.1

		26		Electronic Arts		US		4,823.5

		27		Altice (1) (11)		NL		4,441.3

		28		Fuji Media Holdings Inc.		JP		4,202.6

		29		ProSiebenSat.1 Media		DE		4,047.0

		30		Warner Music Group 		US		3,984.7

		31		Grupo Televisa		MX		3,970.8

		32		Alibaba (11)		CN		3,960.3

		33		iQIYI		CN		3,772.5

		34		Nippon Television Network		JP		3,163.1

		35		ITV		GB		3,125.8

		36		France Télévisions		FR		3,047.5

		37		Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.		US		2,802.9

		38		Vodafone (1)		GB		2,741.9

		39		Gruppo Mediaset		IT		2,638.8

		40		Tokyo Broadcasting System		JP		2,632.4

		41		Bouygues (1)		FR		2,625.1

		42		iHeart Media Inc. (12)		US		2,581.2

		48		Liberty Global (1)		US		2,580.0

		43		RAI		IT		2,508.7

		44		AMC Networks		US		2,464.5

		45		Rogers Communications (1)		CA		n.a.

		46		ZDF		DE		2,233.1

		47		Univision Communications Inc. 		US		2,225.4

		49		MultiChoice Group		ZA		2,186.7

		50		TV Asahi Corporation		JP		2,138.4



		(1)		Excludes telecoms activities.

		(2)		Includes mainly the revenues of iTunes Store. Change of definition from 2011.

		(3)		2015-2017: proforma combination of CBS Corp and Viacom revenues.

		(4)		Gaming and advertising activities.

		(5)		Gaming revenues.

		(6)		YouTube revenues.

		(7)		Incorporated after the acquisition of Twentieth Fox by The Walt Disney Company.

		(8)		Estimate.

		(9)		Gaming revenues.

		(10)		Acquisition of several Sports networks from The Walt Disney Company in 2019.

		(11)		Combined revenues of Altice USA and Altice Europe.

		(12)		Digital media & Entertainment revenues.

		(13)		IHM division revenues.



		Source: European Audiovisual Observatory

		© European Audiovisual Observatory / Observatoire européen de l'audiovisuel / Europäische Audiovisuelle Informationsstelle 

		Yearbook  2021 / Annuaire 2021 / Jahrbuch 2021




























Figure 13: VoD services used to watch programmes, films or other video content

SVoD Free-to-view services*

Netflix [N o BBC iPlayer

Amazon Prime Video |GGG 57 YouTube

Disney+ NG 5% ITV Hub / STV Player

Sky on Demand / Sky Go [ 25% All4

Virgin TV catch-up / Virgin Media Go [ 12% My5
Nnow [ 12% UKTV Play

Sy s NEENEETIEES 53R,

AppleTv+ [l 7% TED Talk

BritBox [l 6% Rakuten TV 91\% tﬁﬁ%j 5 o

All 4+ |l 5% IMDb TV (now Freevee)

YouTube Premium [ 5% Pluto TV
sTARZPLAY [l 4%
ITV Hub+ / STV Player viP [l 4%

Hayu [l 4% Table 1.2.2: Most used online services for watching video each month — Q1 2019
Crunchyroll | 2%

Key: BVOD Services, Social/Online VoD services, SVOD services

[lEFfr] ofcom(2022), Media nations: UK 2022, [Rank [ UK [ USA | Germany | France [  Spain [ Denmark |

p 1 9 BBC iPlayer YouTube YouTube YouTube YouTube YouTube

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_f
ile/0016/242701/media-nations-report-2022.pdf

YouTube Netflix ZDF Mediathek MyTF1 Netflix Netflix

ITV Hub Hulu Netflix 6play Amazon Prime Viaplay
All4 Facebook ARD Mediathek Facebook Instagram TV2 Play

1

2

3 Netflix Amazon Prime Amazon Prime Netflix Facebook DRTV/dr.dk.tv
4

5

Source: Ampere Consumer
Note: Facebook and Instagram uptake refers purely to consumers that use them to watch video

[LEAT] Ofcom(2019), The UK VoD market, Ampere Analysis Ltd, p7..
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0026/149075/ampere-
analysis-current-status-future-development.pdf
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Combined US Linear and Connected TV (CTV) Ad
Spending, 2019-2026
billions

$103.77

99.47
$95.71 3

$87.24 $90.21

77.01 $79.85 54 0$33.54
$77.0 418.89 [ $23.90 $28.54
$6.42 NEZANENN $14.19

$9.03

$38.83

$70.59 | $61.76 | $65.66 | $68.35 §§ $66.31 § $67.17 | $65.93 |} $64.94

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
B Linear TV |l Connected TV (CTV)

Note: linear TV includes broadcast (network, spot, and syndication) and cable TV; excludes
digital; CTV includes digital advertising that appears on CTV devices; examples include
display ads that appear on home screens and in-stream video ads that appear on CTVs from
platforms like Hulu, Roku, and YouTube; excludes network-sold inventory from traditional
linear TV and addressable TV advertising

Source: eMarketer, March 2022

275631 eMarketer | Insiderintelligence.com

eMarketer

“CTYV is fueling the US TV ad industry”
Article by Sara Lebow | Jun 14, 2022

https:/ /www.emarketer.com/content/ ctv-fueling-us-tv-ad-
industry
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BVOD revenues - Still a small part of advertising revenues for broadcasters

Traditional advertising revenues and BVOD revenues of selected EU broadcasters
In EUR million, 2020

mBVOD revenues M TV ad revenues

BVOD revenues as a percentage of TV advertising revenues of selected EU broadcasters BBC |Ployer
In % traditional TV advertising revenues, 2020 ITV (PlOyer/HUb)

All4 (ex-40D)
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[RE] 15688

it Audiovisual
V00

“'1:’

RS

Source: Ampere Analysis
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